Following publication of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2024, an error was identified in
the Cash Flow Statement whereby the cash balance did not agree to the Statement of Financial Position. This error was
primarily due to an omission of a line item in the Cash Flow Statement relating to the movement in ‘securities sold for
future settlement’ and additionally a classification error in relation to ‘interest paid’. These matters resulted in the value
of the ‘Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year’ being incorrect. The error did not impact the Statement of
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity or the Statement of Financial Position, where the correct cash
position was presented, nor did it impact earnings per share or the net asset value per share.

The comparative figures in the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 October 2024 have therefore been restated
to correct these errors and the following corrections have been made, which include corrections to a number of the
sub-totals within the statement:

Cash flow line item

As
previously

reported
£’000

As restated
£’000

Impact on
line

£’000

(Increase)/decrease in securities sold for future settlement – 13,559 13,559

Net cash inflow from operating activities before interest and taxation (sub-total) 175,113 188,672 13,559

Interest paid (4,506) (3,359) 1,147

Net cash flow from operating activities (sub-total) 167,675 182,381 14,706

(Decrease)/increase in cash (sub-total) 37,472 52,178 14,706

Cash and cash equivalents 51,983 66,689 14,706

72 The Bankers Investment Trust PLC Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

2  Gains on investments held at fair value through profit or loss
2025

£’000
2024

£’000

Gains on sale of investments based on historical cost 83,271 61,621

Class action proceeds 22 –

Revaluation gains recognised in previous years (113,668) (25,112)

(Losses)/gains on investments sold in the year based on carrying value at previous statement
of financial position date (30,375) 36,509

Revaluation of investments held at 31 October 231,802 167,729

Exchange (losses)/gains (2,185) 1,156

[…]

Market price risk (i.e. changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) may
affect the fair value of quoted and unquoted investments.

Management of the risk
The Board of Directors manages the risks inherent in the investment policy by ensuring full and timely reporting of
relevant information from Janus Henderson. Investment performance is reviewed at each Board meeting. The Board
monitors Janus Henderson’s compliance with the Company’s objectives and is directly responsible for investment
strategy and asset allocation, including as between countries and economies.

The Company’s exposure to changes in market prices on its investments was as follows:

2025
£’000

2024
£’000

Equities 1,516,260 1,455,333

1,516,260 1,455,333

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation for the year and the Company’s net assets to
an increase or decrease of 20% (2024: 20%) in the fair values of the Company’s investments at each statement of
financial position date. This level of change is considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions.

2025 2024
Increase in

fair value
£’000

Decrease in
fair value

£’000

Increase in
fair value

£’000

Decrease in
fair value

£’000

Statement of comprehensive income – profit after tax
Revenue return (364) 364 (349) 349

Capital return 302,403 (302,403) 290,252 (290,252)

Change to profit after tax for the year and net assets 302,039 (302,039) 289,903 (289,903)

78 The Bankers Investment Trust PLC Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

16  Risk management policies and procedures continued
16.1.2  Currency risk
Almost all of the Company’s assets, liabilities and income are denominated in currencies other than sterling (the
Company’s functional currency and presentational currency). As a result, movements in exchange rates may affect the
sterling value of those items.

Management of the risk
Janus Henderson monitors the Company’s exposure to foreign currencies on a daily basis and reports to the Board
at each Board meeting. Janus Henderson measures the risk to the Company of the foreign currency exposure by